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This Annual Report may contain forward-looking statements. Actual future performance, outcomes and results may differ materially from
those expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. You are cautioned not to
place undue reliance on these forward looking statements, which are based on the current view of management on events.



H
yflux L

td
 A

nnual R
eport 2001

15

Statement on Corporate Governance

Hyflux Ltd is committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance to protect the interests of its
shareholders. For effective corporate governance, the Board of Directors has put in place the following self-regulating
and monitoring mechanisms that is in conformity with the principles and best practices set out in the Best Practices
Guide issued by The Singapore Securities Trading Limited (SGX-ST).

Board of Directors

The Board of Directors comprises six directors; two of whom are independent directors. The overall management
of the Group is overseen by Ms Lum Ooi Lin, Olivia.

The Board is also responsible for establishing a healthy corporate environment conducive to maintaining and
promoting good corporate governance within the Group and confirms that the Company has complied with the
Best Practices Guide relating to Audit Committee and Dealings in Securities issued by the SGX-ST.

The Board reviews and approves the overall directions of the Group and determines and sets the corporate strategy
and business affairs of the Group. Apart from its statutory responsibilities, the Board approves major investments,
funding decisions, strategies to be implemented by the management and reviews the financial performance of the
group and its system of internal control. During the last financial year, the Board had three meetings to review and
assess the Company’s performance and the strategic direction of the Group.

The Board carries out its functions directly through the Board or its key management personnel.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee comprises four members. The members of the Audit Committee are Mr Lee Joo Hai (Chairman
and Independent Director), Mr Teo Kiang Kok (Independent Director), Mr Gay Chee Cheong (Non-Executive Director)
and Ms Lum Ooi Lin, Olivia (Managing/Executive Director).

The Committee has been adhering to the Terms of Reference which was adopted when it was first set up.

Securities Transactions

The Group has its own policy on securities dealings by officers of the Group and Code of Best Practices on Securities
Dealings (“the Code”) to govern and regulate such transactions. The Code was based on the Best Practices Guide
issued by the SGX-ST and has been circulated to the Directors, Officers and Employees of the Group.
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Directors’ Report

For The Year Ended 31 December 2001

(Amounts in Singapore dollars unless otherwise stated)

The directors are pleased to present their report to the members together with the audited financial statements of
the Company and the consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the Group) for the
financial year ended 31 December 2001.

Directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this report are:

Lum Ooi Lin

Murugasu Deirdre

Foo Hee Kiang

Teo Kiang Kok

Lee Joo Hai

Gay Chee Cheong (appointed on 3 August 2001)

Principal Activities

The principal activity of the Company is that of an investment holding company. During the financial year, the
Company commenced the manufacturing of membranes. The principal activities of the subsidiaries are shown in
Note 8 to the financial statements.

Except as stated in the preceding paragraph, there have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities
during the financial year.

Employees

The total number of employees in the Company and the Group at the end of the financial year/period was Nil and
257 (2000:  Nil and 133) respectively. A subsidiary, Hydrochem (S) Pte Ltd, provides operational and administrative
support to the Company.

Results for the Financial Year

Group Company
$ $

Profit after tax and minority interests 7,355,170 1,029,981
Accumulated profit (loss) brought forward 3,237,709 (62,101)

10,592,879 967,880
Dividends paid (644,362) (644,362)

Accumulated profit carried forward 9,948,517 323,518
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Transfers to or from Reserves or Provisions

Except as shown in the financial statements, there were no material transfers to or from reserves or provisions
during the financial year.

Acquisition and Disposal of Subsidiaries

During the financial year, the Company acquired the following subsidiary:

Net assets
Interest Consideration acquired

% $ $

Hangzhou Zheda Hyflux Hualu Membrane Technology Co.,
Ltd and its subsidiary 55 4,214,680 3,873,361

Other than as disclosed above, there were no acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries during the financial year.

Issue of Shares or Debentures

During the financial year, the Company issued the following shares:

(i) 2 ordinary shares of $0.05 each at $1,304,012 per share for cash;

(ii) 25,000,000 ordinary shares of $0.05 each at $0.32 per share for cash pursuant to the initial public offering of
the Company; and

(iii) 8,484,400 ordinary shares of $0.05 each at $0.55 per share for cash pursuant to the private placement of the
ordinary shares.

All newly issued and paid-up shares rank pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company.

During the financial year, a subsidiary, Hangzhou Zheda Hyflux Hualu Membrane Technology Co., Ltd, increased its
paid-in capital from RMB11,000,000 to RMB18,034,091.

Except as disclosed above, no other shares or debentures were issued by any company in the Group during the
financial year.

Arrangements to Enable Directors to Acquire Shares or Debentures

Except for the Hyflux Employees’ Share Option Scheme granted to certain directors of the Company, neither at the
end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose object was to
enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures of the
Company or any other body corporate.

Directors’ Report
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Directors’ Report

Directors’ Interests in Shares or Debentures

The interests of the directors who held office at the end of the financial year in the shares or debentures of the
Company and related corporations, according to the register kept by the Company for the purposes of Section 164
of the Companies Act, were as follows:

Other shareholdings in which the director
Held by director is deemed to have an interest

At 1 January At 1 January
2001 or 2001 or
date of At At date of At At

appointment, 31 December 21 January appointment, 31 December 21 January
if later 2001 2002 if later 2001 2002

The Company
Ordinary shares of $0.05 each

Lum Ooi Lin 101,023,092 98,691,576 91,904,056 – – –
Murugasu Deirdre 6,886,016 5,572,446 5,572,446 – – –
Foo Hee Kiang 2,572,326 2,271,016 2,236,016 – – –
Gay Chee Cheong – 100,000 100,000 8,484,400 10,281,280 17,068,800

By virtue of Section 7 of the Companies Act, Cap 50, Lum Ooi Lin is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by
the Company in all its subsidiaries.

No other director had an interest in any shares or debentures of the Company or related corporations either at the
beginning (or date of appointment, if later) or the end of the financial year or 21 January 2002.

Directors’ Contractual Benefits

Since the end of the previous financial year, no director has received or become entitled to receive a benefit (other
than a benefit or any fixed salary of a full-time employee of the Company included in the aggregate amount of
emoluments shown in the financial statements, or any emoluments received from a related corporation) by reason
of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with the director or with a firm of which the director
is a member, or with a company in which the director has a substantial financial interest.

Dividends

Dividends paid or proposed since the end of the previous financial year were as follows:

$

An interim dividend of 7.401 cents per share, less tax at 24.5%, paid in respect of
the previous year as shown in the directors’ report for that year  1,700,000

A final dividend of 0.503 cents per share, less tax at 24.5%, paid in respect of
the previous year as shown in the directors’ report for that year  644,362
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Directors’ Report

Bad and Doubtful Debts

Before the financial statements of the Company were prepared, the directors took reasonable steps to ascertain
that proper action had been taken in relation to writing off bad debts and providing for doubtful debts of the
Company and satisfied themselves that all known bad debts of the Company had been written off and that adequate
provision had been made for doubtful debts.

At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which would render the amount of bad
debts written off or the amount of provision for doubtful debts in the group of companies inadequate to any
substantial extent.

Current Assets

Before the financial statements of the Company were prepared, the directors took reasonable steps to ascertain
that any current assets of the Company which were unlikely to realise their book values in the ordinary course of
business had been written down to their estimated realisable values or that adequate provision had been made for
the diminution in value of such current assets.

At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which would render the values attributed
to current assets in the consolidated financial statements misleading.

Charges on Assets and Contingent Liabilities

At the date of this report, no charge on the assets of the Company or any other corporation in the Group which
secures the liabilities of any other person has arisen since the end of the financial year and no contingent liability
of the Company or any other corporation in the Group has arisen since the end of the financial year.

Ability to Meet Obligations

No contingent or other liability has become enforceable or is likely to become enforceable within the period of
twelve months after the end of the financial year which, in the opinion of the directors, will or may substantially
affect the ability of the Company and of the Group to meet their obligations as and when they fall due.

Other Circumstances Affecting the Financial Statements

At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances not otherwise dealt with in this report
or the consolidated financial statements which would render any amount stated in the financial statements of the
Company and the consolidated financial statements misleading.

Unusual Items

In the opinion of the directors, the results of the operations of the Company and of the Group for the financial year
have not been substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature.

Unusual Items after the Financial Year

In the opinion of the directors, no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen in the
interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report which would affect substantially the
results of the operations of the Company and of the Group for the financial year in which this report is made.
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Directors’ Report

Share Options

The Hyflux Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“the Scheme”) was approved by the members of the Company at an
Extraordinary General Meeting held on 27 September 2001. The Scheme provides an opportunity for employees of
the Company and its subsidiaries, other than substantial shareholders of the Company, to participate in the equity
of the Company.

The Scheme is administered by a committee comprising directors, namely Ms Lum Ooi Lin and Mr Gay Chee Cheong
who are not participants of the Scheme. It shall continue to be in force at the discretion of the Committee for a
period of 10 years from 27 September 2001.  However, the period may be extended with the approval of members
at a general meeting of the Company and of any relevant authorities which may then be required.

The options granted by the Company to directors holding office at the end of the financial year were as follows:

Aggregate Aggregate
options granted options

since exercised since Aggregate
Options commencement commencement options

granted during of scheme to of scheme to outstanding as
the financial end of financial end of financial at end of

year year  year financial year

Options to subscribe for ordinary
shares of $0.05 each exercisable at
$0.63 per share between the period
15 October 2002 to 27 September 2011

Murugasu Deirdre 400,000 400,000 - 400,000
Foo Hee Kiang 400,000 400,000 - 400,000

Except for the above, no options have been granted to controlling shareholders of the Company or their associates
and no employees have received 5% or more of the total options available under the Scheme.

During the financial year, no shares of the Company were issued by virtue of the exercise of options to take up
unissued shares of the Company.

During the financial year, 7,050,000 share options were granted and accepted by executives and employees under
the Scheme. Each option entitles the holder to subscribe for 1 ordinary share of $0.05 each in the Company at an
exercise price of $0.63 per share within the option period from 15 October 2002 to 27 September 2011.

Except for the above, no options to take up unissued shares of the Company or any subsidiary were granted and no
shares were issued by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company or any subsidiary.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee comprises Teo Kiang Kok, Lee Joo Hai and Gay Chee Cheong who are Independent
Directors of the Company, and Lum Ooi Lin, Managing Director of the Company. The Audit Committee is chaired
by Lee Joo Hai.

The Audit Committee will meet periodically to discuss and review the following:

(a) review with the external auditors the audit plan, their evaluation of the system of internal controls, their
audit report and their management letter relating to improvements in internal control;

(b) review the half-year and annual financial statements and balance sheet and profit and loss accounts before
submission to the Board of Directors for approval, focusing in particular, on changes in accounting policies
and practices, major risk areas, significant adjustments resulting from the audit, the going concern statement,
compliance with accounting standards as well as compliance with any stock exchange and statutory/
regulatory requirements;
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Directors’ Report

(c) review the internal control and procedures and ensure co-ordination between the external auditors and the
management, reviewing the assistance given by the management to the auditors, and discussing problems
and concerns, if any arising from the interim and final audits, and any matters which the auditors may wish to
discuss (in the absence of the management where necessary);

(d) review and discuss with the external auditors any suspected fraud or irregularity, or suspected infringement of
any relevant laws, rules or regulations, which has or is likely to have a material impact on the Group’s operating
results or financial position;

(e) consider the appointment or re-appointment of the external auditors and matters relating to resignation or
dismissal of the auditors;

(f) review transactions falling within the scope of Chapter 9A and Clause 1006 of the SGX-ST Listing Manual;

(g) undertake such other reviews and projects as may be requested by the Board and will report to the Board
of Directors its findings from time to time on matters arising and requiring the attention of the Audit
Committee; and

(h) generally undertake such other functions and duties as may be required by statute or the Listing Manual, and
by such amendments made thereto from time to time.

The Audit Committee recommends to the Board of Directors the nomination of Arthur Andersen for
re-appointment as auditors at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Auditors

Arthur Andersen have expressed their willingness to accept re-appointment as auditors of the Company.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Lum Ooi Lin Murugasu Deirdre

Director Director

Singapore

8 April 2002
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Statement by Directors

In the opinion of the directors of Hyflux Ltd, the financial statements set out on pages 24 to 52 are drawn up so
as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the Group as at 31 December 2001
and of the results and changes in equity of the Company and of the Group and cash flows of the Group for the
year then ended, and at the date of this statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company
will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Lum Ooi Lin Murugasu Deirdre

Director Director

Singapore

8 April 2002
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Auditors’ Report

We have audited the financial statements of Hyflux Ltd and the consolidated financial statements of Hyflux Ltd
and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2001 and for the year then ended set out on pages 24 to 52. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Company’s directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion:

(a) the financial statements and consolidated financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the
provisions of the Companies Act and Statements of Accounting Standard in Singapore and so as to give a true
and fair view of:

(i) the state of affairs of the Company and of the Group as at 31 December 2001 and of the results and
changes in equity of the Company and of the Group and cash flows of the Group for the year then
ended; and

(ii) the other matters required by Section 201 of the Act to be dealt with in the financial statements and
consolidated financial statements;

(b) the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by
those subsidiaries incorporated in Singapore have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of
the Act.

We have considered the financial statements and the auditors’ reports of the subsidiaries of which we have not
acted as auditors, being financial statements included in the consolidated financial statements. The names of
these subsidiaries are shown in Note 8 to the financial statements.

We are satisfied that the financial statements of the subsidiaries that have been consolidated with the financial
statements of the Company are in form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation
of the consolidated financial statements and we have received satisfactory information and explanations as
required by us for those purposes.

The auditors’ reports on the financial statements of the subsidiaries were not subject to any qualification and in
respect of the subsidiaries incorporated in Singapore, did not include any comment made under Section 207(3) of
the Act.

Arthur Andersen

Certified Public Accountants

Singapore

8 April 2002

to the Members of Hyflux Ltd
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Balance Sheets

As At 31 December 2001

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

Note Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Share capital and reserves

Share capital 3 8,908,620 7,234,400 8,908,620 7,234,400

Share premium 4 12,653,473 – 12,653,473 –

Translation reserve (143,970) (3,169) – –

Revenue reserve 5 9,948,517 3,237,709 323,518 (62,101)

31,366,640 10,468,940 21,885,611 7,172,299

Minority interests 3,350,076 – – –

34,716,716 10,468,940 21,885,611 7,172,299

Intangibles 6 3,556,395 693,955 – –

Fixed assets 7 11,204,397 4,860,696 646,293 145,000

Subsidiaries 8 – – 4,630,718 3,080,522

Associated company 9 305,690 – – –

Current assets

Stocks 10 2,880,590 658,457 112,803 –

Trade debtors 11 4,818,869 5,448,211 – –

Work-in-progress 12 14,341,911 2,105,271 – –

Other debtors, deposits and prepayments  13 1,583,563 926,659  222,646  238,888

Due from subsidiaries (non-trade) 14 – –  15,135,305  5,008,935

Due from subsidiaries (trade) – – 1,435,512 –

Due from affiliated companies (trade) – 645,970 – –

Short-term notes 15 – 500,000 – 500,000

Fixed deposits 15 898,706 397,367 – –

Cash and bank balances 3,656,755 1,684,022 45,648 70,895

28,180,394 12,365,957 16,951,914 5,818,718
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Balance Sheets

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

Note Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Current liabilities

Trade creditors 1,385,548 1,177,665 161,019 –

Other creditors and accruals 16 1,470,811 616,795 182,295 84,092

Progress billings in excess

of work-in-progress  12 – 261,546 – –

Provision for income tax 2,269,025 2,464,550 – 350

Provision for warranty 17 50,000 244,176 – –

Hire purchase creditors, current 18 48,863 178,063 – 87,499

Finance lease creditors, current 19 5,112 3,096 – –

Short term bank loan 20 1,207,779 167,120 – –

Term loan, current 20 445,346 – – –

Proposed dividends – 1,700,000 – 1,700,000

Bank overdrafts (unsecured) 20 134,859 41,771 – –

7,017,343 6,854,782 343,314 1,871,941

Net current assets 21,163,051 5,511,175 16,608,600 3,946,777

Non-current liabilities

Hire purchase creditors,  non-current 18 119,484 172,722 – –

Finance lease creditors,  non-current 19 13,642 7,164 – –

Deferred tax 489,000 417,000 – –

Term loan, non-current 20 890,691 – – –

34,716,716 10,468,940 21,885,611 7,172,299
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Statements of Profit and Loss

For The Year Ended 31 December 2001

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

Note Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

(Note 37) (Note 37)

Turnover 21 27,234,523 17,571,190 2,330,160 2,281,879

Other operating income 211,725 15,101 4,620 –

Raw materials and consumables used (8,713,996) (5,714,504)  (370,662) –

Personnel expenses 22 (4,797,680) (2,430,600) (158,079) –

Research and development costs  23  (297,801) (141,027)  –  –

Depreciation (1,009,510) (301,462) (139,673) (5,000)

Other operating expenses (3,263,801) (2,231,866) (533,061) (63,158)

Profit from operations 24 9,363,460 6,766,832 1,133,305 2,213,721

Financial income  – net 26 112,059 24,237 126,109 6,407

9,475,519 6,791,069 1,259,414 2,220,128

Share of results of associated company (28,320) – – –

Profit before tax 9,447,199 6,791,069 1,259,414 2,220,128

Tax 27 (2,097,316) (1,853,360) (229,433) (582,229)

Profit after tax 7,349,883 4,937,709 1,029,981 1,637,899

Minority interests 5,287 – – –

Net profit attributable to shareholders 7,355,170 4,937,709  1,029,981  1,637,899

Earnings per share (cents) 29

–  Basic 4.23 9.65

–  Fully diluted 4.23 9.65

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements of Changes in Equity

For The Year Ended 31 December 2001

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

Share Share Translation Revenue
Group capital premium reserve reserve  Total

$ $ $ $ $

Balance at date of incorporation 2 – – – 2

Issue of shares arising from
acquisition of subsidiaries 843,582 1,590,816 – – 2,434,398

Issue of shares for cash 608,435 4,191,565 – – 4,800,000

Issue of bonus shares via
capitalisation of share premium 5,782,381 (5,782,381) – – –

Foreign currency
translation differences – – (3,169) – (3,169)

Net profit for the period – – – 4,937,709 4,937,709

Dividends (Note 28) – – – (1,700,000) (1,700,000)

Balance at 31 December 2000 7,234,400 – (3,169) 3,237,709 10,468,940

Balance at 31 December 2000
as previously stated 7,234,400 – (3,169) 2,593,347 9,824,578

Change in accounting
policy (Note 2) – – – 644,362 644,362

Balance at 1 January 2001
as restated 7,234,400 – (3,169) 3,237,709 10,468,940

Issue of shares for cash 1,674,220 12,653,473 – – 14,327,693

Foreign currency translation
differences – – (140,801) – (140,801)

Net profit for the year – – – 7,355,170 7,355,170

Dividends (Note 28) – – – (644,362) (644,362)

Balance at 31 December 2001 8,908,620 12,653,473 (143,970) 9,948,517 31,366,640

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

Share Share Revenue
Company capital premium reserve Total

$ $ $ $

Balance at date of incorporation 2 – – 2

Issue of shares arising from
acquisition of subsidiaries 843,582 1,590,816 – 2,434,398

Issue of shares for cash 608,435 4,191,565 – 4,800,000

Issue of bonus shares via capitalisation
of share premium 5,782,381 (5,782,381) – –

Net profit for the period – – 1,637,899 1,637,899

Dividends (Note 28) – – (1,700,000) (1,700,000)

Balance at 31 December 2000 7,234,400 – (62,101) 7,172,299

Balance at 31 December 2000 as previously stated 7,234,400 – 564 7,234,964

Change in accounting policy (Note 2) – – (62,665) (62,665)

Balance at 1 January 2001 as restated 7,234,400 – (62,101) 7,172,299

Issue of shares for cash 1,674,220 12,653,473 – 14,327,693

Net profit for the year – – 1,029,981 1,029,981

Dividends (Note 28) – – (644,362) (644,362)

Balance at 31 December 2001 8,908,620 12,653,473 323,518 21,885,611
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(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

2001 2000

$ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 9,447,199 6,791,069

Adjustments:

Share of results of associated company 28,320 –

Amortisation of intangibles 385,135 122,462

Provision for doubtful trade debts 300,523 88,005

(Write back of) provision for warranty (194,176) 165,775

Bad trade debts written off – 63,590

Depreciation of fixed assets 1,009,510 301,462

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 9,669 –

Write-off of deferred expenditure – 5,408

Interest expense 64,235 33,503

Interest income (176,294) (57,740)

Grants (349,087) (332,780)

Operating profit before working capital changes 10,525,034 7,180,754

Stocks (1,066,348) (61,473)

Trade debtors 908,563 (3,903,724)

Work-in-progress (12,236,640) (2,105,271)

Other debtors, deposits and prepayments 398,994 (690,909)

Due from affiliated companies (trade) 645,970 (645,970)

Due from a director – 41,252
Trade creditors (806,252) 490,014

Other creditors and accruals (432,495) (85,618)

Progress billings in excess of work-in-progress (261,546) 261,546

Cash (used in) generated from operations (2,324,720) 480,601

Interest paid (64,235) (33,503)

Income taxes paid (2,219,900) (77,627)

Net cash (used in) from operating activities (4,608,855) 369,471

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (Note 30) 929,835 1,964,385

Acquisition of intangibles (499,161) –

Purchase of fixed assets (Note 7) (6,578,884) (4,079,778)

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 6,700 –

Redemption (purchase) of short-term notes 500,000 (500,000)

Interest received 176,294 57,740

Grants received 349,087 332,780

Net cash used in investing activities (5,116,129) (2,224,873)

For The Year Ended 31 December 2001

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
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(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

2001 2000

$ $

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of new shares 14,327,693 4,800,000

Proceeds from minority shareholders of a subsidiary 5,287 –

(Payment of) proceeds from term loan, net (95,487) 167,120

Proceeds from short-term loan 575,577 –

Payment of hire purchase creditors (182,438) (170,195)

Payment of finance lease creditors (5,108) (4,736)

Payment of dividends (2,344,362) (894,000)

Net cash from financing activities 12,281,162 3,898,189

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,556,178 2,042,787

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year/period 2,039,618 –

Effect of exchange rate changes (175,194) (3,169)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year/period (Note 31) 4,420,602 2,039,618

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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For The Year Ended 31 December 2001

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

These notes are an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1. General

The Company is a public limited company domiciled and incorporated in Singapore. The address of the
Company’s registered office is 40 Changi South Street 1 Singapore 486764.

The principal activity of the Company is that of an investment holding company. During the financial year, the
Company commenced the manufacturing of membranes. The principal activities of the subsidiaries are shown
in Note 8 to the financial statements.

The financial statements of Hyflux Ltd and the consolidated financial statements of Hyflux Ltd and its subsidiaries
for the year ended 31 December 2001 were authorised for issue in accordance with a directors’ resolution
dated 8 April 2002.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements, which are expressed in Singapore dollars, are prepared in accordance with Statements
of Accounting Standard in Singapore and under the historical cost convention.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.
The results of subsidiaries acquired or sold during the year are consolidated for the periods from or to the
date of acquisition or disposal. All intercompany balances, transactions and any unrealised profit or loss on
intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

When a subsidiary or associated company is acquired, any difference between the consideration paid and the
fair values of the net assets acquired is amortised on a straight line basis to the consolidated profit and loss
account over the period of expected benefit not exceeding 5 years.

Investment in associated company is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity
method. The Group’s share of the post-acquisition results of associated companies is included in the
consolidated profit and loss account. The Group’s share of the post-acquisition accumulated profits and
reserves of associated companies is included in the carrying value of the investment in the consolidated
balance sheet.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign subsidiary are treated as assets or
liabilities of the foreign subsidiary and translated at exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date.

In the preparation of the consolidated financial statements, the balance sheets of foreign subsidiaries
and associated companies are translated into Singapore dollars at rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date except for share capital and reserves which are translated at historical rates of exchange.
Operating results are translated at average rates of exchange for the year. Translation differences are taken
to translation reserve.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Subsidiaries and associated companies

Investments in subsidiaries and associated companies are stated in the financial statements of the Company at
cost. Provision is made where there is a decline in value that is other than temporary.

A subsidiary is a company in which the Group, directly or indirectly, holds more than half of the issued share
capital, or controls more than half of the voting power, or controls the composition of the board of directors.

An associated company is a company, not being a subsidiary, in which the Group has an interest of not less
than 20% of the equity and in whose financial and operating policy decisions the Group exercises significant
influence.

Affiliated company

An affiliated company is a company, not being a subsidiary or an associated company, in which one or more of
the directors or shareholders of the Company have a significant equity interest or exercise significant influence.

Fixed assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost, net of depreciation and any impairment loss.

Depreciation is provided on all fixed assets at the following rates calculated to write off the cost, less
estimated residual value, of each asset on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life:

Years

Plant and machinery 4 – 5
Motor vehicles 4 – 5
Computers 1 – 4
Office equipment 4 – 5
Leasehold properties and improvements over the lease period
Furniture and fittings 4 – 10
Renovation 4 – 5

Construction-in-progress represents buildings and plant under construction and is stated at cost. This includes
cost of construction, plant and equipment and other direct costs. Construction-in-progress is not depreciated
until such time as the relevant assets are completed and put into operational use.

Hire purchase and leases

Fixed assets acquired under hire purchase or finance lease are capitalised and depreciated over their estimated
useful lives. The capital elements of hire purchase or lease obligations are recorded as liabilities, while the
interest elements are charged to income over the period of the lease to produce a constant rate of charge on
the balance of capital repayments outstanding.

Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased
assets are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the profit
and loss account on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Intangibles

(i) Intellectual property rights

The initial cost of acquiring intellectual property rights are capitalised and amortised on a straight-line
basis over the period of their expected benefits, which normally does not exceed 5 years.

(ii) Research and development expenditure

Research and development costs are charged against income in the period incurred except for
development costs that are expected to have future benefits. Development costs that have been
capitalised are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected benefits, which
normally does not exceed 5 years.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Impairment of assets

Fixed assets and intangibles are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. Whenever the carrying amount of an asset
exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognised in income for items of fixed assets and
intangibles carried at cost. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s net selling price and value in
use. The net selling price is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm’s length transaction.
Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of
an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life.  Recoverable amounts are estimated for individual
assets or, if it is not possible, for the cash-generating unit.

Reversal of an impairment loss recognised in prior years is recorded when there is an indication that the
impairment loss recognised for an asset no longer exists or has decreased.  The reversal is recorded in the
statement of profit and loss or as a revaluation increase.

Preliminary expenses

Preliminary expenses are written off to the profit and loss account when it is incurred.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs include material, all direct expenditure
and all costs in bringing the stocks to their present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated normal selling price, less estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Provision is made for deteriorated, damaged, obsolete and slow-moving stocks.

Work-in-progress

Work-in-progress is stated at cost plus attributable profit net of progress billings and provision for foreseeable
losses.

Trade debtors

Trade debtors, which generally have 30 – 90 day terms, are recognised and carried at original invoiced amount
less provision for doubtful debts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount
is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash consists of cash on hand and cash with banks, including bank overdrafts. Cash equivalents are short-
term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to
an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Trade creditors

Trade creditors, which are normally settled on 30 – 90 day terms, are carried at cost which is the fair value of
the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received.

Provision for warranty

Provision for warranty claims is made on the basis of estimated cost to fulfil warranty obligations. The provision
represents the best estimate of the Company’s liability to repair or replace products still under warranty at the
balance sheet date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Notes to the Financial Statements

Borrowings

Borrowings are carried at cost net of transaction costs.

Employee equity compensation benefits

Pursuant to the Hyflux Employees’ Share Option Scheme, certain directors and employees are granted non-
transferable options to purchase the Company’s shares. There are no charges to the profit and loss account
upon the grant or exercise of options. When the options are exercised, equity is increased by the amount of
the proceeds received.

Turnover and revenue recognition

When the outcome of a contract can be estimated reliably, revenue from a fixed price contract is recognised
using the percentage-of-completion method, measured by the value of work performed to date to estimated
total contract value.

When the outcome of a contract cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is recognised only to the extent of
contract costs incurred that is probable to be recoverable.

Dividend income is recognised when the shareholder’s rights to receive payment is established.

Group turnover excludes intercompany transactions and turnover of associated companies.

Grants

These relate to grants received from the National Science and Technology Board (“NSTB”) and Economic
Development Board (“EDB”) for certain projects undertaken by the Company. Such grants received are
taken to the profit and loss account and matched against related costs incurred during the year which they
are intended to compensate.

Income tax

Income tax expense is determined on the basis of tax effect accounting, using the liability method, and is
applied to all significant timing differences. Deferred tax benefits are not recognised unless there is reasonable
expectation of their realisation.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction
dates. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date are translated into the respective
measurement currencies at exchange rates approximating those ruling at that date. All resulting exchange
differences are recognised in the profit and loss account.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities carried on the balance sheet include cash and cash equivalents, trade
and other accounts receivable and payable, loans and borrowings. The accounting policies on recognition and
measurement of these items are disclosed in the respective accounting policies found in this Note.

Segments

For management purposes, the Group is organised into 2 major geographical segments. The divisions are the
basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Segment revenue, expenses and results include transfers between geographical segments and between business
segments. Such transfers are accounted for on an arm’s length basis.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

Change in accounting policy

During the year ended 31 December 2001, the Group retroactively changed its policy from recognising dividends
proposed or declared after the balance sheet date as a liability to disclosing such dividends as a subsequent
event in accordance with SAS 10, Events after the Balance Sheet Date. As a result of the change, the revenue
reserve of the Group as at 1 January 2001 was increased by $644,362 (2000: $Nil) and the revenue reserve of
the Company as at 1 January 2001 was decreased by $62,665 (2000: $Nil).

Group Company

31 December 31 December
31 December 2000 balance 31 December 2000 balance
2000 balance as previously 2000 balance as previously
as restated reported as restated reported

$ $ $ $

Balance sheets
Proposed dividend 1,700,000 2,344,362 1,700,000 2,344,362
Dividend receivable – – – 707,027

Statements of profit and loss
Turnover 17,571,190 17,571,190 2,281,879 3,218,339
Profit before tax 6,791,069 6,791,069 2,220,128 3,156,588
Tax 1,853,360 1,853,360 582,229 811,662
Profit after tax 4,937,709 4,937,709 1,637,899 2,344,926

Statements of changes in equity
Accumulated profit (loss) carried forward 3,237,709 2,593,347 (62,101) 564

Segment information
Liabilities 4,570,118 5,214,480
Total liabilities 7,451,668 8,096,030

Accounting standard not effective until after the financial year

SAS 12, Income Taxes, was revised and approved by the Council of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants
of Singapore in March 2001 and is effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 April 2001.

SAS 12 requires deferred tax to be calculated using the balance sheet liability method, for all temporary
differences at the balance sheet date between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and the amounts
used for income tax purposes. Deferred tax assets should be recognised when it is probable that sufficient
taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax assets can be utilised.

Had SAS 12 been applied to the current financial year, there would be no material impact on the income tax
position of the Company and the Group.
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3. Share Capital
Group and Company

2001 2000
$ $

Authorised
–  1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of $0.05 each 50,000,000 50,000,000

Issued and fully paid
At beginning of the year/period
–  144,687,992 (2000: Nil) ordinary shares of $0.05 each 7,234,400 –

Issued during the year/period
–  33,484,402 (2000: 144,687,992) ordinary shares of $0.05 each 1,674,220 7,234,400

At end of year/period
–  178,172,394 (2000: 144,687,992) ordinary shares of $0.05 each 8,908,620 7,234,400

During the financial year, the Company issued the following shares:

(i) 2 ordinary shares of $0.05 each at $1,304,012 per share for cash;

(ii) 25,000,000 ordinary shares of $0.05 each at $0.32 per share for cash pursuant to the initial public offering
of the Company; and

(iii) 8,484,400 ordinary shares of $0.05 each at $0.55 per share for cash pursuant to the private placement of
the ordinary shares.

The Hyflux Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“the Scheme”) was approved by the members of the Company
at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 27 September 2001. The Scheme provides an opportunity for
employees of the Company and its subsidiaries, other than substantial shareholders of the Company, to
participate in the equity of the Company.

The Scheme is administered by a committee comprising directors, namely Ms Lum Ooi Lin and Mr Gay Chee
Cheong who are not participants of the Scheme. It shall continue to be in force at the discretion of the
Committee for a period of 10 years from 27 September 2001. However, the period may be extended with the
approval of members at a general meeting of the Company and of any relevant authorities which may then
be required.

At the end of the financial year, details of the options granted under the Scheme on the unissued ordinary
shares of $0.05 each of the Company were as follows:

No. of
Date of Balance holders
grant of Balance as  Options Options Options as at as at Exercise Exercisable
options at 1.1.2001 granted lapsed exercised 31.12.2001 31.12.2001 price period

15 October – 7,050,000 – – 7,050,000 94 $0.63 15 October
2001 2002 to

27 September
2011
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Notes to the Financial Statements

4. Share Premium

The share premium account may be applied only for the purposes specified in the Companies Act. The balance
is not available for distribution of dividends except in the form of shares.

5. Revenue Reserve

The revenue reserve of the Company is available for distribution as dividends.

Group

2001 2000
$ $

Retained in:
–  the Company 323,518 (62,101)
–  subsidiaries 9,653,319 3,299,810
–  associated company (28,320) –

9,948,517 3,237,709

6. Intangibles
Intellectual

Goodwill on property Development
Group consolidation rights costs Total

$ $ $ $

Cost
At beginning of year 816,417 – – 816,417
Arising from acquisition of subsidiary 341,319 2,407,095 – 2,748,414
Additions – – 499,161 499,161

At end of year 1,157,736 2,407,095 499,161 4,063,992

Accumulated amortisation
At beginning of year 122,462 – – 122,462
Amortisation for the year 174,746 160,473 49,916 385,135

At end of year 297,208 160,473 49,916 507,597

Net book value
At 31.12.2001 860,528 2,246,622 449,245 3,556,395

At 31.12.2000 693,955 – – 693,955
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7. Fixed Assets (continued)
Plant and Motor

Company machinery vehicle Total

$ $ $
Cost
At 1.1.2001 – 150,000 150,000
Additions 640,966 – 640,966

At 31.12.2001 640,966 150,000 790,966

Accumulated depreciation
At 1.1.2001 – 5,000 5,000
Charge for the year 109,673 30,000 139,673

At 31.12.2001 109,673 35,000 144,673

Charge for 2000 – 5,000 5,000

Net book value
At 31.12.2001 531,293 115,000 646,293

At 31.12.2000 – 145,000 145,000

The Company and the Group had motor vehicles, plant and machinery and office equipment under hire
purchase and finance lease with a net book value of approximately $292,000 and $20,000 (2000: $145,000 and
$572,000) respectively.

During the financial year, the Group acquired fixed assets with an aggregate cost of $6,592,486 (2000:
$4,357,766) which $13,602 (2000: $277,988) was acquired by means of finance lease. Cash payments of
$6,578,884 (2000: $4,079,778) were made to purchase fixed assets.

8. Subsidiaries
Company

2001 2000
$ $

Unquoted equity shares, at cost 4,630,718 3,080,522

Country of Effective equity
incorporation and held by the

Name Principal activities place of business Group Cost of investment

2001 2000 2001 2000
% % $ $

Held by the Company
Hydrochem (S) Pte Ltd Manufacturing, processing Singapore 100 100 800,000 800,000

and dealing in water
treatment equipment
and turnkey engineering
installation of industrial
equipment and machines
and other related
activities

Hydrochem Engineering Consulting in the installation Singapore 100 100 2,280,520 2,280,520
(S) Pte Ltd of equipment for chemical

processing, applications of
chemicals and chemicals
preparation for commercial
or industrial use and
wholesale of chemical and
fabricated products
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Country of Effective equity
incorporation and held by the

Name Principal activities place of business Group Cost of investment

2001 2000 2001 2000
% % $ $

Hyflux Engineering Operating of water and Singapore 100 100 2 2
Pte Ltd (3) liquid treatment plants

and sale of treated water

Hangzhou Zheda Hyflux Production of materials, People’s 55 – 1,550,196 –
Hualu Membrane machinery and equipment Republic
Technology Co., Ltd (1) for membrane separation of China

4,630,718 3,080,522

Held by a subsidiary
Hydrochem Engineering Development, manufacture People’s 100 100 – –
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd (1) of equipment and parts Republic

primarily for membrane of China
filtration technology, sale of
manufactured equipment and
ancillary parts, provision of
installation and commissioning
of relevant projects and
provision of  technical services
and  consultation

Ningbo Hualu Membrane Development and People’s 75 – – –
Technology Co., Ltd (2) manufacture of equipment  Republic

and parts for membrane of China
filtration technology

(1) Audited by Shu Lun Pan Certified Public Accountants Co., Ltd
(2) Audited by Ningbo Hai Cheng Certified Public Accountants Co., Ltd
(3) Has not commenced operations as at 31 December 2001

9. Associated Company
Group

2001 2000
$ $

Unquoted equity shares, at cost 334,010 –
Share of post acquisition loss (28,320) –

305,690 –

Country of Effective equity
incorporation and held by the

Name Principal activities place of business Group

2001 2000
% %

Xiamen Zheda Development, manufacture of equipment People’s Republic 30 –
Huatong Membrane and parts primarily for membrane filtration of China
Technology Co., Ltd technology, sale of manufactured equipment

and ancillary parts, provision of installation and
commissioning of relevant projects and
provision of technical services and consultation
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10. Stocks
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

At cost
Raw materials 2,587,214 658,457 112,803 –
Work-in-progress 35,848 – – –
Finished goods 459,256 – – –

3,082,318 658,457 112,803 –
Provision for stock obsolescence (201,729) – – –

2,880,589 658,457 112,803 –

Movements in provision for stock obsolescence during the year:
At beginning of year/period – – – –
Balance attributable to subsidiaries

acquired during the year/period 190,913 – – –
Translation difference 10,816 – – –

At end of year/period 201,729 – – –

11. Trade Debtors
Group

2001 2000
$ $

Trade debtors 6,099,068 5,618,033
Provision for doubtful debts (1,280,199) (169,822)

4,818,869 5,448,211

Movements in provision for doubtful debts during the year:
At beginning of year/period 169,822 –
Balance attributable to subsidiaries acquired during the year/period 766,688 81,817
Provision for the year/period 300,253 88,005
Translation difference 43,436 –

At end of year/period 1,280,199 169,822

12. Work-in-progress/Progress Billings in Excess of Work-in-progress
Group

2001 2000
$ $

Work-in-progress
Project costs and attributable profits 14,341,911 6,153,715
Less: progress billings – (4,048,444)

14,341,911 2,105,271

Progress billings in excess of work-in-progress
Project costs and attributable profits – 3,315,201
Less: progress billings – (3,576,747)

– (261,546)
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13. Other Debtors, Deposits and Prepayments
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Deposits 145,581 34,088 – –
Prepayments 298,723 675,230 177,298 238,888
Sundry debtors 1,210,514 217,341 45,348 –

1,654,818 926,659 222,646 238,888
Provision for doubtful debts (71,255) – – –

1,583,563 926,659 222,646 238,888

Movements in provision for doubtful debts during the year:
At beginning of year/period – – – –
Balance attributable to subsidiaries acquired 67,435 – – –
Translation difference 3,820 – – –

At end of year/period 71,255 – – –

14. Due from Subsidiaries (Non-trade)

These non-trade balances are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

15. Short-term Notes/Fixed Deposits

As at 31 December 2000, these short-term notes bear interest at rates from 2.825% to 2.9% per annum with
maturities within one year.

These fixed deposits bear interest at rates ranging from 0.93% to 6.04% (2000: 5.72% to 6.03%) per annum
with maturities within one year.

16. Other Creditors and Accruals
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Other creditors 535,463 380,630 19,556 64,092
Accrued operating expenses 246,562 226,025 30,739 20,000
Advance payments from customers 222,776 10,140 – –
Provision for directors’ fees 132,000 – 132,000 –
Deferred revenue 334,010 – – –

1,470,811 616,795 182,295 84,092
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17. Provision for Warranty
Group

2001 2000
$ $

At beginning of year/period 244,176 –
Balance attributable to subsidiaries acquired during the year/period – 78,401
Provision for the year/period – 165,775
Write back of provision (194,176) –

At end of year/period 50,000 244,176

18. Hire Purchase Creditors
Group Company

Minimum Present Minimum Present
lease value of lease  value of

payments  Interest payments payments Interest payments

$ $ $ $ $ $

2001
1 year to 5 years 138,783 (19,299) 119,484 – – –
Not later than 1 year 56,150 (7,287) 48,863 – – –

194,933 (26,586) 168,347 – – –

2000
1 year to 5 years 177,274 (23,652) 153,622 – – –
Later than 5 years 22,760 (3,660) 19,100 – – –

200,034 (27,312) 172,722 – – –
Not later than 1 year 190,531 (12,468) 178,063 89,163 (1,664) 87,499

390,565 (39,780) 350,785 89,163 (1,664) 87,499

Hire purchase terms range from 2 to 7 years. Hire purchase terms do not contain restrictions concerning
dividends, additional debt or further hire purchase.

19. Finance Lease Creditors
Group

Minimum Present
lease  value of

payments Interest payments

$ $ $

2001
1 year to 5 years 16,054 (2,412) 13,642
Not later than 1 year 6,936 (1,824) 5,112

22,990 (4,236) 18,754

2000
1 year to 5 years 9,000 (1,836) 7,164
Not later than 1 year 4,320 (1,224) 3,096

13,320 (3,060) 10,260

Lease terms range from 3 to 5 years with options to purchase at the end of the lease term. Lease terms do not
contain restrictions concerning dividends, additional debt or further leasing.
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20. Short Term Bank Loan/Term Loan/Bank Overdrafts

The short term loan is unsecured and interest rates range from 5.35% to 5.85% (2000: 5.36% to 5.36%)
per annum.

The term loan is unsecured and interest is charged at 5.94% (2000: Nil%) per annum.

The bank overdrafts are unsecured and are guaranteed by joint and several personal guarantees from certain
directors. Interest is charged at the prevailing prime lending rate (2000: 1.5% above prevailing prime lending
rate) of the banks.

21. Turnover

Turnover represents contract revenue recognised using the percentage-of-completion method, dividend income
from unquoted subsidiaries and sale of membranes to subsidiaries. Intra-group transactions have been excluded
from Group turnover.

Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Contract revenue 27,234,523 17,571,190 – –
Sale of membranes to subsidiaries – – 1,393,700 –
Dividend income from unquoted subsidiary – – 936,460 2,281,879

27,234,523 17,571,190 2,330,160 2,281,879

22. Personnel Expenses
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Wages, salaries and bonuses* 3,852,856 1,954,744 125,103 –
CPF contributions 426,220 191,523 9,600 –
Other personnel expenses 518,604 284,333 23,376 –

4,797,680 2,430,600 158,079 –
Wages and salaries included in research

and development costs (Note 23) 325,786 331,935 – –

5,123,466 2,762,535 158,079 –

* included is directors’ remuneration of $608,940 (2000: $400,620)

23. Research and Development Costs
Group

2001 2000
$ $

Material costs 321,102 141,872
Wages and salaries 325,786 331,935

646,888 473,807
Grants received (349,087) (332,780)

297,801 141,027
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24. Profit from Operations

This is determined after charging (crediting) the following:

Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Amortisation of intangibles 385,135 122,462 – –
Auditors’ remuneration
–  auditors of the Company 66,800 50,000 28,800 20,000
–  other auditors 6,465 1,455 – –

Non-audit fees
–  auditors of the Company 17,000 8,900 – –
–  other auditors 2,500 – – –

Bad trade debts written off – 63,590 – –
Depreciation of fixed assets 1,009,510 301,462 139,673 5,000
Directors’ fees
–  directors of holding company 132,000 – 132,000 –
–  directors of a subsidiary – 35,000 – –

Directors’ remuneration
–  directors of a subsidiary 608,940 400,620 – –

Foreign exchange gain, net (169,501) (138,858) – –
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 9,669 – – –
Operating lease expenses 103,443 285,967 12,950 –
Preliminary expenses written off 68,763 41,850 – 39,475
Provision for doubtful trade debts 300,523 88,005 – –
(Write back of) provision for warranty (194,176) 165,775 – –

25. Directors’ Remuneration

Number of directors of the Company in remuneration bands.

2001 2000

$500,000 and above – –
$250,000 to $499,000 1 –
Below $250,000 5 5

6 5

26. Financial Income – Net
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Interest expense
–  bank overdrafts (68) (2,211) – –
–  finance lease (1,828) (1,564) – –
–  hire purchase (12,670) (9,324) (1,663) (333)
–  bills payable (3,943) (1,258) – –
–  term loan (45,726) (19,146) – –

Interest income
–  bank deposits 7,681 – – –
–  fixed deposits 81,362 57,740 40,521 6,740
–  commercial papers 87,251 – 87,251 –

112,059 24,237 126,109 6,407
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27. Tax
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
$ $ $ $

Current tax
–  current year 2,058,316 1,705,360 229,433 582,229
–  overprovision in respect of prior year (33,000) – – –

Deferred tax
–  current year 72,000 148,000 – –

2,097,316 1,853,360 229,433 582,229

Group

The Group’s current tax charge is higher than the amount obtained by applying the statutory income tax rate
to profit before tax mainly due to certain expenses that are not deductible for income tax purposes.

In accordance with the “Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China for Enterprises with Foreign
Investment and Foreign Enterprises”, the subsidiary, Hydrochem Engineering (Shanghai) Co., Ltd, is entitled
to full exemption from Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”) for the first two years and a 50% reduction in EIT for the
next three years, commencing from the first profitable year after offsetting all tax losses carried forward from
the previous five years. The subsidiary is in its first profitable year after offsetting all accumulated losses.
Accordingly, no EIT is payable.

Company

The Company’s current tax charge is lower than the amount obtained by applying the statutory income tax
rate to profit before tax mainly due to the Pioneer Status granted in respect of production and sale of
membranes. Accordingly, the Company will enjoy for a period of 7 years commencing from 1 September
2001 tax exemption on income arising from sale of membranes subject to the terms and conditions of the
Pioneer Status.

28. Dividends
Group and Company

2001 2000
$ $

Interim dividend of Nil cents (2000: 7.401 cents) per share, less tax at 24.5% – 1,700,000
Final dividend of 0.503 cents (2000: Nil cents) per share, less tax at 24.5% 644,362 –

644,362 1,700,000

29. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Group’s profit after tax and minority interests by the weighted
average number of shares in issue during the financial year/period of 173,930,194 (2000: 51,178,117) shares.

For fully diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of shares in issue is adjusted for the effect
of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Group’s profit after
tax and minority interests by 173,930,194 (2000: 51,178,117) shares, being the weighted average number of
shares adjusted for dilution in respect of unissued shares of the Company pursuant to the Hyflux Employees’
Share Option Scheme.
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30. Analysis of Acquisition of Subsidiaries

The attributable net assets of the subsidiaries acquired are as follows:

Group

2001 2000
$ $

Stocks 1,166,601 596,984
Trade debtors 623,180 1,696,082
Due from holding company (non-trade) 4,214,680 –
Due from a director – 41,252
Other debtors, deposits and prepayments 1,059,718 235,750
Cash and bank balances 929,835 1,878,522
Fixed deposits – 61,125
Trade creditors (1,014,135) (687,651)
Other creditors and accruals (1,285,570) (702,413)
Provision for warranty – (78,401)
Proposed dividends – (894,000)
Short term loan (632,202) –
Provision for income tax – (836,817)
Hire purchase creditors – (242,992)
Finance lease creditors – (14,996)
Fixed assets, net 684,629 804,392
Intangibles 2,407,095 –
Associated company 334,010 –
Deferred expenditure – 5,408
Term loan (1,264,404) –
Deferred tax – (269,000)
Minority interests (3,350,076) –
Goodwill on consolidation 341,319 816,417

Net assets acquired 4,214,680 2,409,662
Less: Purchase consideration satisfied via share issue (4,214,680) (2,434,400)
Less: Cash and bank balances (929,835) (1,878,522)
Less: Fixed deposits – (61,125)

Cash inflow from acquisition (929,835) (1,964,385)

31. Cash and Cash Equivalents
Group

2001 2000
$ $

Cash and bank balances 3,656,755 1,684,022
Fixed deposits 898,706 397,367
Bank overdrafts (134,859) (41,771)

4,420,602 2,039,618
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32. Related Party Information

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, significant
transactions with related parties, on terms agreed between the parties, were as follows:

Group

2001 2000
$ $

Income
Contract revenue from affiliated companies 3,336,736 633,020

Expenses
Rental expenses paid to directors – 54,000

Others
Fees payable to a firm of which a director is a member – 80,000

33. Commitments

(a) Non-cancellable operating lease commitments

The Group has various operating lease agreements for offices and rental of land. Most leases contain
renewable options.  Some of the leases contain escalation clauses. Lease terms do not contain restrictions
on the Group’s activities concerning dividends, additional debt or further leasing.

Group

2001 2000
$ $

Future minimum lease payments
–  not later than 1 year 200,000 168,000
–  1 year to 5 years 714,000 631,000
–  later than 5 years 7,183,000 1,414,000

8,097,000 2,213,000

(b) Future expenditure

The Company has committed to inject $4,214,680 into a subsidiary, Hangzhou Zheda Hyflux Hualu
Membrane Technology Co., Ltd.

34. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the financial year ended 31 December 2001, the Company issued 44,543,098 new ordinary
shares of $0.05 each pursuant to a bonus issue on the basis of 1 bonus share for every 4 existing shares of $0.05
each held at the book closure date through the capitalisation of the share premium account.
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35. Segment Information

Geographical segments

The Group is organised into 2 main geographical segments, based on the location of the customers, namely:

–  Singapore

–  People’s Republic of China

Others include revenue from projects in Malaysia and other countries and dividend income.

Inter-segment pricing is on an arm’s length basis.

The financial effect of the change in accounting policy disclosed in Note 2 is reflected in the Others segment.
The comparative information relating to the Others segment has been restated to reflect this change in
accounting policy.

People’s
Republic of

2001 Singapore China Others Eliminations  Group

$ $ $ $ $

Turnover
External sales 11,219,060 12,364,195 3,651,268 – 27,234,523
Inter-segment sales 1,399,199 307,770 – (1,706,969) –
Dividends – – 936,460 (936,460) –

Total sales 12,618,259 12,671,965 4,587,728 (2,643,429) 27,234,523

Segment results 3,486,526 4,742,236 1,134,698 9,363,460

Financial expenses (64,235)
Financial income 176,294
Share of results of associated company (28,320)
Tax (2,097,316)

Profit after tax 7,349,883

Other information
Assets 19,907,023 16,000,539 6,478,785 42,386,348
Unallocated assets 860,528

Total assets 43,246,876

Liabilities 2,562,944 2,375,075 834,116 5,772,135
Unallocated liabilities 2,758,025

Total liabilities 8,530,160

Capital expenditure 4,447,116 1,504,404 640,966 6,592,486
Depreciation 708,940 160,897 139,673 1,009,510
Amortisation of intangibles 49,916 160,473 – 174,746 385,135
Other non-cash expenses 267,998 (161,651) – 106,347
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People’s
Republic of

2000 Singapore China Others Eliminations  Group

$ $ $ $ $
(Note 37)

Turnover
External sales 11,547,180 5,582,363 441,647 – 17,571,190
Inter-segment sales 1,257,699 199,960 – (1,457,659) –
Dividends – – 2,281,879 (2,281,879) –

Total sales 12,804,879 5,782,323 2,723,526 (3,739,538) 17,571,190

Segment results 3,687,145 1,276,714 1,802,973 6,766,832

Financial expenses (33,503)
Financial income 57,740
Tax (1,853,360)

Profit after tax 4,937,709

Other information
Assets 9,527,199 3,393,135 4,306,319 17,226,653
Unallocated assets 693,955

Total assets 17,920,608

Liabilities 3,166,738 607,266 796,114 4,570,118
Unallocated liabilities 2,881,550

Total liabilities 7,451,668

Capital expenditure 4,147,941 59,825 150,000 4,357,766
Depreciation 252,378 44,084 5,000 301,462
Amortisation of intangibles – – – 122,462 122,462
Other non-cash expenses 99,495 217,875 – 317,370

Business segments

Turnover is reported according to business segments as follows:

Turnover

2001 2000
$ $

Life sciences 8,622,849 7,146,203
Electronics 7,478,869 8,688,953
Municipal 4,830,915 –
Others 6,301,890 1,736,034

27,234,523 17,571,190

Segmentation by assets and capital expenditure are not meaningful as the assets are applied interchangeably
amongst the business segments.
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36. Financial Instruments

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency
risk and credit risk. The management reviews, manages and monitors each of these risks and will recommend
necessary actions to the Board as appropriate.

Interest rate risk

The Group obtains additional financing through bank borrowings and leasing arrangements. The Group’s
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

Surplus funds are placed with reputable banks.

Information relating to the Group’s interest rate exposure is also disclosed in the notes on the Group’s
borrowings, including leasing obligations.

Liquidity risk

The Group’s main exposure in liquidity risk is in respect of funding of its project costs and other operating
expense.

The Group monitors and maintains cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance
the Group’s operations. Short-term credit facilities are available for contingency purpose.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s income are mainly in Singapore Dollar (S$), United States Dollar (US$) and China Renminbi (RMB).
Any significant fluctuation in US$ and RMB against the Group’s base currency, S$, during the course of the US$
and RMB contracts will result in fluctuation in the Group’s income.

Currently, the Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors
foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging material foreign exposure should the need arise. It is
the Group’s policy not to trade in derivative contracts.

Credit risk

For project contracts, management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on
an ongoing basis.

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, trade debtors, other debtors and intercompany balances
represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets. No other financial assets
carry a significant exposure to credit risk.

Geographical concentrations of the Group’s significant financial assets as at 31 December 2001 are as follows:

People’s
Republic of

Singapore China Others  Group

$ $ $ $

Trade debtors 1,319,923 2,955,971 542,975 4,818,869
Fixed deposits 864,006 34,700 – 898,706
Cash and bank balances 609,356 3,047,399 – 3,656,755
Sundry debtors 535,267 675,247 – 1,210,514
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Fair values

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial
instruments for which it is practicable to estimate fair value.

Cash and cash equivalents

The carrying amount approximates fair value due to their nature and liquidity.

Trade and other debtors, deposits, trade and other creditors and intercompany balances

The carrying amounts approximate fair value because these assets and liabilities are of short-term maturity.

Short term loan, term loan and bank overdrafts

The carrying amounts approximate fair value as the borrowings are of variable interest rates with short re-
pricing tenure.

Hire purchase creditors

The fair value is determined by discounting the relevant cash flow using current interest rates for similar
instruments at balance sheet date.

As at 31 December 2001, the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities which do not approximate
the carrying amounts in the balance sheet are presented in the following table:

Note 2001

Carrying
amount  Fair value

$ $

Hire purchase creditors 18 168,347 176,816
Finance lease creditors 19 18,754 19,883

37. Comparatives

Where necessary, prior year financial statements have been restated to conform with the current year’s
presentation in accordance with the new presentation requirements of Statement of Accounting Standard
No. 10 Events after the Balance Sheet Date.  The prior year comparatives are for the period from the date of
incorporation, 31 March 2000, to 31 December 2000.

Certain prior year comparatives have been reclassified to conform with current’s year presentation and to
better reflect the nature of the accounts captions.

31 December
31 December 2000 balance
2000 balance as previously
as reclassified reported

$ $

Other operating income 15,101 347,881
Research and development costs 141,027 473,807
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As At 31 December 2001

Proforma Balance Sheet

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

Group

2001 2000
$’000 $’000

Proforma shareholders’ equity 34,717 9,131

Intangibles 3,556 –

Fixed assets 11,204 4,861

Associated company 306 –

Current assets

Stocks 2,881 659

Trade debtors 4,819 5,448

Work-in-progress 14,342 2,105

Other debtors, deposits and prepayments 1,583 927

Due from affiliated companies (trade) – 646

Short term notes – 500

Fixed deposits 898 397

Cash and bank balances 3,657 1,684

28,180 12,366

Current liabilities

Trade creditors 1,385 1,178

Other creditors and accruals 1,471 616

Progress billings in excess of work-in-progress – 262

Provision for income tax 2,269 2,465

Provision for warranty 50 244

Hire purchase creditors, current 49 178

Finance lease creditors, current 5 3

Short term loan 1,208 –

Term loan, current 445 167

Proposed dividends – 2,344

Bank overdrafts (unsecured) 135 42

7,017 7,499

Net current assets 21,163 4,867

Non-current liabilities

Hire purchase creditors, non-current 119 173

Finance lease creditors, non-current 13 7

Deferred tax 489 417

Term loan, non-current 891 –

34,717 9,131

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the proforma financial statements.
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Proforma Statement of Profit and Loss

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

Note Group

2001 2000
$’000 $’000

Turnover 27,235 20,759

Other operating income 212 449

Raw materials and consumables used (8,714) (6,720)

Personnel expenses (4,798) (2,710)

Research and development costs (298) (622)

Depreciation of fixed assets (1,010) (325)

Other operating expenses (3,264) (2,235)

Profit from operations 9,363 8,596

Financial income – net 112 35

9,475 8,631

Share of results of associated company (28) –

Profit before tax 9,447 8,631

Tax (2,097) (2,261)

Profit after tax 7,350 6,370

Minority interests 5 –

Net profit attributable to shareholder 7,355 6,370

Earnings per share (cents) C

–  Basic 4.2 4.4

–  Fully diluted 4.2 4.4

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the proforma financial statements.
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31 December 2001

Notes to the Proforma Statements

(Amounts in Singapore dollars)

These notes are an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying proforma financial
statements. No detailed notes to the proforma financial statements of the Group have been presented.

A. Basis Of Presentation Of 2000 Proforma Group

The consolidated financial statements for the Proforma Group for the year ended 31 December 2000 is arrived
at after making adjustments as were considered necessary in order to present the financial statements on a
consistent and comparable basis, including notional adjustments to reflect the investments and share capital
of the Company, as if the Proforma Group had existed during the period.

B. Reconciliation Of Proforma Group’s Results To Statutory Accounts
For The Year Ended 31 December 2001

2001 2000
Profit before tax $’000 $’000

As reflected in the Proforma Statement of Profit and Loss 9,475 8,631
Less:
Subsidiaries’ profits taken as pre-acquisition profits in statutory accounts – (1,717)
Amortisation of goodwill on consolidation – (123)

As reflected in the statutory accounts 9,475 6,791

C. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2001 is calculated based on 173,930,194 (2000: 144,687,994)
ordinary shares. The number of shares for the year ended 31 December 2000 is based on the pre-invitation
share capital after adjusting for the sub-division of shares.

For fully diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of shares in issue is adjusted for the
effect of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. Earnings per share is calculated based on 173,930,194 (2000:
144,687,994) shares.

D. Segmental Information
Sales Profit before tax

2001 2000 2001 2000
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

By geographical segment
Singapore 11,219 10,916 3,508 4,743
China 12,364 8,586 4,826 3,557
Others 3,652 1,257 1,141 331

Total 27,235 20,759 9,475 8,631
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Statistics of Shareholdings

As at 10 April 2002

Distribution of Shareholdings

Size of  Holdings No. of Shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 – 1,000 172 9.16 171,325 0.10

1,001 –  10,000 1,299 69.21 7,252,000 4.07

10,001 – 1,000,000 393 20.94 22,734,751 12.76

1,000,001 and above 13 0.69 148,014,318 83.07

Total 1,877 100.00 178,172,394 100.00

Twenty Largest Shareholders

Name No. of Shares %

1. Lum Ooi Lin 91,904,056 51.58

2. 2G Capital Pte Ltd 17,068,800 9.58

3. DBS Nominees Pte Ltd 13,758,000 7.72

4. Murugasu Deirdre 5,572,446 3.13

5. DB Nominees (S) Pte Ltd 4,546,000 2.55

6. Citibank Nominees Singapore Pte Ltd 3,965,000 2.23

7. Foo Hee Kiang 2,200,016 1.23

8. United Overseas Bank Nominees Pte Ltd 1,899,000 1.07

9. Raffles Nominees Pte Ltd 1,836,000 1.03

10. Kim Eng Ong Asia Securities Pte Ltd 1,689,000 0.95

11. UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd 1,312,000 0.74

12. DBS Vickers Securities (S) Pte Ltd 1,175,000 0.66

13. HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd 1,089,000 0.61

14. Phillip Securities Pte Ltd 899,000 0.50

15. OCBC Securities Private Ltd 857,000 0.48

16. Koh Lip Lin 800,977 0.45

17. G K Goh Stockbrokers Pte Ltd 753,000 0.42

18. Oversea-Chinese Bank Nominees Pte Ltd 673,000 0.38

19. Lim & Tan Securities Pte Ltd 537,000 0.30

20. Ng Koon Hwi 533,701 0.30

Total 153,067,996 85.91

Substantial Shareholders

No. of Shares held as No. of Shares held as
Name Direct Interest Deemed Interest

1. Lum Ooi Lin 91,904,056 Nil

2. 2G Capital Pte Ltd 17,068,800 Nil
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Notice of Annual General Meeting

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at 40 Changi South
Street 1, Singapore 486764 on 17 May 2002 at 3pm for the following purposes:

As Ordinary Business

1) To receive and adopt the Directors’ Report and the Audited Accounts for the financial
year ended 31 December 2001, together with the Auditors’ Report thereon.

2) To re-elect the following Directors retiring by rotation pursuant to Article 89 of the
Company’s Articles of Association:

(a) Mr Foo Hee Kiang (Executive Director)

(b) Mr Lee Joo Hai (Chairman of Audit Committee)

3) To re-elect the following Director retiring pursuant to Article 88 of the Company’s Articles
of Association:

(a) Mr Gay Chee Cheong (Member of Audit Committee)

4) To approve the payment of S$132,000 as Directors’ Fees for the financial year ended 31
December 2001.

5) To re-appoint Messrs Arthur Andersen as Auditors and to authorise the Directors to fix
their remuneration.

As Special Business

6) To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution,
with or without modifications:

(a) “THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 161 of the Companies Act (Chapter
50) and subject to Clause 941(3) of the Listing Manual of Singapore Exchange
Securities Trading Limited, authority be and is hereby given to the Directors of
the Company to issue Shares in the Company (whether by way of rights, bonus or
otherwise) at any time and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes
and to such persons as the Directors may in their absolute discretion deem fit,
provided that the aggregate number of Shares to be issued pursuant to this
resolution does not exceed 50% of the then existing issued share capital of the
Company, of which the aggregate number of Shares to be issued other than on a
pro-rata basis to shareholders of the Company does not exceed 20% of the then
existing issued share capital of the Company, and, unless revoked or varied by the
Company in general meeting, such authority shall continue in force until the
conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company or the date by
which the next Annual General Meeting of the Company is required by law to be
held, whichever is the earlier.”

(b) “THAT approval be and is hereby given to the Directors to offer and grant options
in accordance with the provisions of the Hyflux Employees’ Share Option Scheme
(the “Scheme”) and pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies’ Act, Chapter 50 and
to allot and issue from time to time such number of shares in the capital of the
Company as may be required to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the Options
under the Scheme, provided that the aggregate number of shares to be issued
pursuant to the Scheme shall not exceed fifteen per cent (15%) of the total issued
share capital of the Company from time to time.”

7) To transact any other business which may be properly transacted at an Annual General
Meeting.

(Resolution 2)

(Resolution 3)

(Resolution 4)

(Resolution 5)

(Resolution 6)

(Resolution 7)

(Resolution 8)

(Resolution 1)
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Notice of Annual General Meeting

By Order Of The Board

Lim Kim Seng

Company Secretary

25 April 2002

Singapore

Explanatory Notes on Business to be transacted:

1. Mr Lee Joo Hai and Mr Gay Chee Cheong, when re-elected, will remain as Chairman of the Audit Committee
and Member of the Audit Committee respectively. Mr Lee Joo Hai is considered an Independent Director.

2. The ordinary resolution (7) proposed in item 6(a) above, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company
from the date of the above Meeting until the next Annual General Meeting to issue shares in the Company
not exceeding 50% of the issued share capital of the Company for the time being, of which the aggregate
number of shares issued other than on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders does not exceed 20% of the
Company’s issued share capital, for such purposes as they consider would be in the interest of the Company.
This authority will, unless revoked or varied at a general meeting expire at the next Annual General Meeting
of the Company.

3. The ordinary resolution (8), proposed in item 6(b) above, if passed, will empower the Directors to offer and
grant options and to issue shares in the capital of the Company pursuant to the Hyflux Employees’ Share
Option Scheme (the “Scheme”) provided that the aggregate number of shares issued shall not exceed fifteen
per cent. (15%) of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time.

Notes :

1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting is entitled to appoint not more than
two proxies to attend and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

2. A member of the Company which is a corporation is entitled to appoint its authorised representatives or proxies to vote on its
behalf.

3. The instrument appointing the proxy must be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 40 Changi South Street 1,
Singapore 486764 not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Annual General Meeting or any adjournment
thereof.
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Proxy Form Hyflux Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

I/We,  __________________________________________________________________________________________ (name) of

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ (Address)
being a member/members of Hyflux Ltd (“Company”), hereby appoint

Name Address NRIC/ Proportion of
Passport Number Shareholdings (%)

And/or (delete as appropriate)

Name Address NRIC/ Proportion of
Passport Number Shareholdings (%)

failing whom, the Chairman of the Meeting, as my/our proxy/proxies to vote for me/us on my/our behalf and, if
necessary, to demand a poll, at the Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on 17 May 2002 and at any
adjournment thereof.

The proxy shall vote on the Resolutions set out in the Notice of the Meeting in accordance with my/our direction as
indicated with an “X” in the appropriate space below. Where no such direction is given the proxy may vote as he
will or abstain from voting on any matter at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

Ordinary Business For Against

Resolution 1 To receive and adopt the Directors’ Report and the Audited Accounts
for the financial year ended 31 December 2001,  together with the
Auditors’ Report thereon.

Resolution 2 Re-election of the following Directors pursuant to Article 89 of the
Company’s Articles of Association:
(a) Mr Foo Hee Kiang

Resolution 3 (b)  Mr Lee Joo Hai

Resolution 4 Re-election of the following Director pursuant to Article 88 of the
Company’s Articles of Association:
Mr Gay Chee Cheong

Resolution 5 Payment of S$132,000 as Directors’ Fees for the financial year ended
31 December 2001.

Resolution 6 Re-appointment of Auditors.

Special Business

Resolution 7 Ordinary Resolutions:
Authority to issue shares

Resolution 8 Authority to offer and grant options and issue shares in accordance
with the provisions of the Hyflux Employees’ Share Option Scheme

Dated this Day of 2002

_____________________________________________
Signature(s) of member(s) or Common Seal

IMPORTANT: Please read notes overleaf

Total number of Shares
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Proxy Form

Notes:

1. Please insert in the space provided the total number of Shares held by you.  If you have Shares entered against
your name in the Depository Register (as defined in Section 130A of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of
Singapore), you should insert that number of Shares. If you have Shares registered in your name in the Register
of Members of the Company, you should insert that number of Shares. If you have Shares entered against your
name in the Depository Register and registered in your name in the Register of Members, you should insert
the aggregate number of Shares entered against your name in the Depository Register and registered in your
name in the Register of Members. If no number is inserted, the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies shall
be deemed to relate to all the Shares held by you.

2. A member entitled to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company is entitled to appoint one or two proxies
to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

3. Where a member appoints two proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportion of
his shareholding (expressed as a percentage of the whole) to be represented by each proxy.

4. The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 40
Changi South Street 1, Singapore 486764 not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the
Annual General Meeting.

5. The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly
authorised in writing. Where the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporation, it
must be executed either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.

6. A corporation which is a member may authorise by resolution of its directors or other governing body such
person as it thinks fit to act as its representative at the AGM, in accordance with Section 179 of the Companies
Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore.

General

The Company shall be entitled to reject the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies if it is incomplete, improperly
completed or illegible or where the true intentions of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instructions of
the appointor specified in the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies. In addition, in the case of Shares entered
in the Depository Register, the Company may reject any the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies if the member,
being the appointor, is not shown to have Shares entered against his name in the Depository Register as at 48 hours
before the time appointed for holding the AGM, as certified by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.


